
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 11th July, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gallagher, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim  
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - Church 
Representative (CofE)), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative) and 
Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B, 
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE  
(PAGES 1 - 32) 
 
a. Report of the Monitoring Officer 
b. Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning and 

Development (to follow) 
c. Appendices: 

- Copy of call-in 
- Excerpt from the draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 June 

2017 
- 20 June 2017 Cabinet report – Proposed relocation of Highgate Library 

Service 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 8 is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

8. CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE  
(PAGES 33 - 34) 
 
To consider exempt information pertaining to item 6 of the agenda. 



 

 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 07 July 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
   11 July 2017 
 
Title: Monitoring Officer’s Report on the Call-In of a decision taken 

by the Cabinet on 20th June 2017 relating to the proposed 
relocation of Highgate Library Services and disposal of the 
existing library site 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Bernie Ryan, Monitoring Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Raymond Prince, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: Highgate 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To advise the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the call-in process, and in 
particular whether the decision taken by the Cabinet on 20th June 2017 relating to 
the proposed relocation of Highgate Library Services and disposal of the existing 
library site is within the policy and budgetary framework.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
 N/A  
 
3. Recommendations  

 
That Members note: 
  
a. The Call-In process;   

 
b. The advice of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer that the 

decision taken by the Cabinet was inside the Council’s policy and budgetary 

framework.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is expected to take its own decision with 
regard to whether a called-in decision is outside or inside the policy and 
budgetary framework when considering action to take in relation to a called-in 
decision. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 

 
N/A  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 5  

6. Background information 
 

Call-in Procedure Rules 
 

6.1. The Call-In Procedure Rules (the Rules) appear at Part 4, Section H of the 
Constitution, and are reproduced at Appendix 1 to this report.  The Rules provide 
that any 5 Members may request a Call-In even though they do not claim that the 
original decision was in any way outside the Council’s budget/policy framework.  
Members requesting a Call-In must give reasons for it and outline an alternative 
course of action. However it is not necessary for a valid Call-In request to claim 
that The Cabinet, Leader or Cabinet Member acted outside its powers.  

 
6.2. The Rules require the Monitoring Officer to rule on the validity of the request at 

the outset. The Deputy Monitoring Officer, acting for and on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer at his request, has ruled that this Call-In request complies with 
all the 6 essential criteria for validity.  Accordingly, the need arises for the 
Monitoring Officer and/or the Chief Financial Officer to prepare a report for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) advising whether the decision does fall 
inside or outside of the policy or budget framework. 

 
6.3. The Rules further prescribe that once a validated call-in request has been notified 

to the Chair of OSC, the Committee must meet within 10 working days to decide 
what action to take. In the meantime, all action to implement the original decision 
is suspended. 

 
6.4. If OSC Members determine that the original decision was within the policy 

framework, the Committee has three options: 
 

(i) to not take any further action, in which case the original decision is 
implemented immediately. 

 
(ii) to refer the original decision back to Cabinet as the original decision-maker. If 

this option is followed, the Cabinet must reconsider their decision in the light 
of the views expressed by OSC within the next five working days, and take a 
final decision.  

 
(iii) to refer the original decision on to full Council. If this option is followed, Full   

Council must meet within the next 10 working days to consider the call-in.  
 

6.5. Full Council can then decide to either: 
  

 take no further action and allow the decision to be imp
[...]
 

Council, within which decision-making occurs. In an Executive model of local 
government, the majority of decisions are taken by the Executive – in Haringey’s 
case this being the Cabinet/Leader/Cabinet member. Under the Local Authorities 
(Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 the determination of 
a matter in the discharge of an Executive function nonetheless becomes a matter 
for the Full Council if the proposed determination would be contrary to a plan or 
strategy adopted or approved by the full Council in relation to the function in 
question.  Case law makes it clear that it would not be a proper use of a Full 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 5  

Council approved plan or strategy to seek to make it a means for Full Council to 
micro-manage what ought to be Executive decisions. 

 
6.10.OSC is required to have regard to the contents of this report and to any advice.   

However, it is for Members to determine whether the decision is inside or outside 
of the policy / budget framework. This decision should be the subject of a 
separate specific vote, and it should be expressly minuted. 

 
7. Current Call-In 

7.1.  On 27th June 2017, a call-in request was received in relation to the Cabinet 
decision taken by the Cabinet on 20th June 2017 relating to the proposed 
relocation of Highgate Library Services and disposal of the existing library site.  A 
copy of the public report to Cabinet is reproduced at Appendix 2 to this report.  A 
copy of the published draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting is reproduced at 
Appendix 3 to this report. A copy of the call-in request is reproduced at Appendix 
4 to this report. 

 
7.2. The request asserts that the decision was not outside the policy or budget 

framework.   
 
8. The Monitoring Officer’s Response 
 
8.1. The Monitoring Officer agrees that this decision falls within the policy framework.  

The decision taken by Cabinet is expressed to have been one taken in principle, 
and on the basis that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for a final 
decision to be made on the proposal. This is compliant with the Council’s Budget 
and Policy Framework as set out in Part Four Section E of the Constitution. Any 
final decisions taken by Cabinet in this report are within its powers and terms of 
reference. 

 
9. The Chief Financial Officer’s Response 
 
9.1. The call-in request states it does not claim the decision is outside the budget 

framework. The Interim Deputy Chief Executive, in her capacity as Chief 
Financial Officer, agrees with this view on the basis that recommendations in the 
report are in line with the Council’s Budgetary & Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules set out in Part 4 Section E of the Council’s Constitution.  

 
10. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
N/A  
 
 
 
  

 
11. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

Finance and Procurement 
 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 5  

The Chief Financial Officer’s views are set out above. 
 
Legal implications 
 
The Monitoring Officer’s views are set out above. 

  
 Equality 

 
N/A  
 

12. Use of Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Call-In Procedure Rules 
Appendix 2 Cabinet report dated 20th June 2017 
Appendix 3 Published draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
Appendix 4 Copy call-in request 

 
13. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

 
N/A 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CABINET HELD ON Tuesday, 20th June, 
2017 6.30pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Claire Kober (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Eugene Ayisi, Ali Demirci, 
Joe Ejiofor, Joe Goldberg, Alan Strickland and Elin Weston 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Councillors: Carter, Newton, M Blake, Connor 

 
10. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
The Leader advised the meeting that two deputations had been received in relation to 
item 12 on the agenda, proposed relocation of Highgate Library service.  
 
Deputation 1 -Save Highgate Library  
 
The first deputation was from the Save Highgate Library Group, and the Leader 
invited the group’s deputation spokesperson, Natasha Sivanandan to put forward the 
group’s representations. 
 
The group was in opposition to the relocation of Highgate Library service and to the 
potential future disposal of the site. They referred to the gathering local concern about 
the future of Highgate Library, reflected in a petition that had collected over 2000 
signatures in a three-week period.  
 
Ms Sivanandan spoke about the benefits of the Highgate Library for the community 
and attributed reduced attendance to the closure of the Library on Saturdays. It was 
further contended that adding a Library service to a multiple use arts centre would not 
work well and there was no obligation on Jacksons Lane to provide a Library on site. 
 
The group questioned the public engagement being led by the architect as they felt 
this constituted a conflict of interest. They questioned why a Council led public 
consultation had not been held before an in principle decision was being put forward 
to Cabinet. 
 
It was felt that taking an in principle decision to relocate the Library and dispose of the 
Highgate Library building was premature and would be difficult to deescalate once 
taken, and would also not allow consideration in future to opposing views. 
 
The group called on the Cabinet to consider the unique aspects of Highgate Library, 
the important role of libraries in the community and asked Cabinet not to ignore the 
views of local people. They asked that no in principle decisions are taken before a 
public consultation exercise.  
 
The Leader thanked the deputation party and responded to the representations.  

Page 11



 

The Leader began by highlighting the cuts imposed on Councils over the last 7 years 
which had resulted in a 40% reduction in Council budgets and meant the Council had 
had to re-assess how it delivered services. The Council had always been committed 
to a universal public service offer and Libraries were at the core of this offer as a place 
to learn and socialise. The Cabinet report highlighted the care given to Library 
provision and the fact that no Libraries had closed in the past 7 years was evident of 
this commitment. 
 
However, it was important for the Council to give regard to the falling numbers of 
Library visitors, across the country and the new and emerging priorities for local 
people, also ensuring that Libraries were fit for purpose in the 21st century. 
 
The Leader further emphasised that the arrangement being sought with Jacksons 
Lane Arts Centre was co-location of the Library and not a merger. A feasibility study 
was being conducted to ensure that there was dedicated space for the Library that is 
accessible and allows quite study and social activities. The feasibility study was being 
conducted with an open mind, expected to complete by the end of July/ early August. 
An in principal decision was being sought to provide the Arts Council some certainty 
that co-location was being explored, to aid JLAC’s capital funding bid. 
 
The Leader was clear that if the feasibility study did not find the co location suitable, it 
would not be taken forward and the £1m capital funding found elsewhere by the 
Council to support Jackson’s Lane Art Centre bid. 
 
Deputation 2- Highgate Library Action Group 
 
The Leader invited Sue Chinn to put forward the representations of the Highgate 
Library Action Group. 
 

 The Group felt that the decisions being taken by Cabinet were premature 
before a feasibility study was completed and asked that the report be 
withdrawn. 

 

 The Group commended the petition that was being collated by the Save the 
Highgate Library Group which had encouraged more users to the Library. 

 

 The Group were unhappy with the report mentioning the disposal of the Library 
before a feasibility study had been completed. They felt that this undermined 
the process and was pre determination . This also resulted in a lack of future 
security for the Highgate Library service with these decisions on record . 

 

 The Deputation contended that a co-location exercise would still need involve 
engagement with HLAG and Jacksons Lane Art Centre Group before an 
agreement was reached therefore an in principle decision should not be taken. 
HLAG further questioned what would happen to the Library if the Jacksons 
Lane site was sold. 
 

 The Deputation also felt that the public did not trust the process, as although 
the Council were not disposing of the building, at the present time, the 
recommendations gave them the option of doing this at a later date.  

Page 12



 

 

 The Group further questioned the future of Highgate Library with the decisions 
being put forward and the precedence of these decisions for other small 
libraries that may have disability access issues. 

 
The Leader thanked the deputation and recognised the Highgate Library Action Group 
had dedicated a lot of time energy along to supporting the Library over the years. 
 
The Leader reiterated that, if the scheme to relocate the existing Highgate Library 
service to Jacksons Lane Arts Centre proves not to be feasible, the Council will not 
dispose of the existing Library site and will find the £1m capital match funding for 
Jackson’s Lane elsewhere. If the feasibility study was positive, on the co-location, 
then the Library service would need to fully relocate before the existing site is 
disposed of.  
 

12. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE  
 
The Leader introduced the report which was seeking an in principle agreement from 
Members to the relocation of Highgate Library, to Jacksons Lane Arts Centre and was 
further seeking an in principle agreement to the disposal of the freehold of the existing 
Highgate Library site following a successful relocation of the library which would be 
through the Highgate Library Service Relocation Project (“the Scheme”). 
 
In response to Councillor Carter’s questions the following information was noted: 
 
 

 That an in principle decision was being sought on disposal before the feasibility 
study was completed, to provide comfort to the Arts Council, of the Council 
match funding the capital funding bid from Jackson’s Lane Arts Centre. 

 

 Assurance that the community in Highgate will continue to have a Library 
service fit for purpose in the 21 century. 

 

 That there would be a future consultation on the relocation of the Library and 
Highgate library offer, subject to a positive feasibility study. 

 

 Jacksons Lane Arts Centre can acquire their building lease as any other 
community organisation in the borough can do. A Community Asset Transfer 
Policy for community buildings which sets out terms for transfer to a private or 
community organisation would be due for decision at July Cabinet.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To agree in principle to the Scheme to relocate from the existing Highgate 
Library service (shown edged red on the plan at Appendix B) to Jacksons Lane 
Arts Centre (shown edged red on the plan at Appendix A) subject to a feasibility 
study to be approved at a later meeting of Cabinet, but in considering this 
recommendation, Members are referred to the legal comments of the Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance at paragraph 8.2 in the attached report.  

 

Page 13



 

2. To agree that the Highgate Library site ( as shown edged red on the plan at 
Appendix B) be reviewed on the basis that it is surplus to requirements and that 
the freehold interest can be disposed of, subject to the existing Highgate 
Library service being able to relocate to the JLAC and to submit a further report 
to Cabinet with the proposed terms for the disposal of the site for approval; 

 
3. To agree that costs associated with necessary condition works to JLAC and all 

costs associated with relocating the librar
[...]
dropped to 56,010 in 2016/17 financial year. Relocating the library is an 
opportunity to increase visitor numbers as it will help breathe new life into the library 
by increasing both the cultural and community offer and make it available to all.    
 

2.5 It is important this relocation improves the library service by creating more modern 
and fit for purpose spaces and should the high level business case demonstrate the 
project is viable I look forward to seeing the design proposals for an improved 
Highgate Library. 

 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources 

2.6 The existing Highgate Library building located on Shepherd‟s Hill is owned by the 
council and we are responsible for all repairs and maintenance on this aging building.  
The opportunity presented enables the council to consolidate their holdings and 
therefore be responsible for a single site rather than two (1 Shepherd‟s Hill and 
Jacksons Lane Arts Centre).   
 

2.7 By consolidating our holdings we will reduce the longer term liability to the council as 
the existing Highgate Library building can be disposed of.  This receipt can be 
contributed to fund the creation of the new library service.   

Page 18



 
2.8 The recommendation to dispose of the existing Highgate Library site is only in the 

context the Highgate Library service has successfully relocated to the new location at 
Jacksons Lane Arts Centre and a report will return to Cabinet with the details of the 
disposal. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Members are asked to: 
3.1.1 Agree in principle to the Scheme to relocate from the existing Highgate 

Library service (shown edged red on the plan at Appendix B) to Jacksons 

Lane Arts Centre (shown edged red on the plan at  Appendix A) subject to a 

feasibility study to be approved at a later meeting of Cabinet, but in 

considering this recommendation, Members are referred to the legal 

comments of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance at paragraph 

8.2 below;  

3.1.2 To
[...]
irkbeck

(PH)

12
0

108

96

84

72

60

47

59

71

85

3

13

1 to 16

310

308

261

269

1

9

271
273

283
285

295
297

Highgate Station (disused)

Railway

Cottage

Highgate Station

9
 to

 1
1

1
 to

 8

(LT)

BM 87.31m

Car ParkSubway

Dismantled Railway

Tank

Allotment

Gardens

GP

TCB

LB

85.4m

87.3m

100.5m

BM
 100.82m

100.8m

98.3m

99.1m

BM

101.58m

94.4m

D
W

95.0m

Allotment Gardens El Sub StaGP

TCB

FW

U
nd

CF

CF

CW

CF

CW

Und

CH

W
ard B

dy

Plan produced by Janice Dabinett on 24/03/2017

This product includes mapping data licenced from Ordnance Survey with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown Copyright 2017 LBH. All rights reserved. Licence no. 100019199

Haringey Council

STRATEGIC PROPERTY

Drawing No. BVES A4 0455d

Highgate Library
1 Shepherd's Hill
Highgate
LONDON
N6 5QJ

Scale   1:1250Overlay : Educ - Museums & Libraries

Deed document no. : HD53

LR title no. : AGL192101

CPM No. 0207      Commercial file ref : Site Area (hectares) : 0.0625 ha

Scale
0 8 16 24 32 40 m

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 33 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE
	Highgate Library-LD Call-in June-2017
	Excerpt from Cabinet Minutes 20.6.17
	Highgate Library Service Relocation to Jacksons Lane - Cabinet Report June 2017 v13, 20/06/2017 Cabinet
	Highgate Library Service  Appendix A, 20/06/2017 Cabinet
	Highgate Library  Appendix B, 20/06/2017 Cabinet

	8 CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 11TH JULY, 2017, 19:00 
 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Kirsten Hearn, Emine Ibrahim, Tim Gallagher. 
 
Also Present: Luci Davin 
 

 
47. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the 
information contained therein 
 

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

49. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s 
Constitution, no other business was considered at the meeting.  
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

51. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions, presentations or questions.  
 

52. CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE  
 
Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced the Monitoring 

Officer’s Report, which advised that this decision fell within the policy and budget 

framework.  

Following an outline of the process for the call-in meeting, and the possible outcomes 

available, the Chair invited Councillor Carter to present the arguments for why the 

signatories had called in the Cabinet decision and the alternative action proposed.  

Setting out his reasons, Cllr Carter stated that he did not claim that the decision was 
outside the policy or budget framework. He sought reconsideration by Cabinet of the 
in-principle decision to relocate Highgate library to Jacksons Lane Arts Centre (JLAC) 



 

 

and dispose of the existing site, as the proposal was predicated on a feasibility study 
that had not yet been undertaken and was premature. The decision was therefore 
premature and had not followed due process. He believed that a full public 
consultation should be undertaken, especially given that a similar proposal around 
Muswell Hill Library had been subject to a full public consultation.  By failing to follow 
that precedent, the Council would be vulnerable to a legal challenge on the issue. 
Furthermore, the local community was strongly opposed to the proposal. 
 
Cllr Carter asserted that, rather than relocating the Library, the £1m of match funding 
for Jackson Lane Arts Centre’s bid to the Arts Council could be found elsewhere in 
Council’s capital budget, such as the £8m unspent allocation for the Marsh Lane site. 
He asked whether Cabinet would rescind the in-principle decision to relocate Highgate 
library and dispose of the existing site, if the completed feasibility study considered 
that the proposal was not viable.  
 
In response to the Committee’s questioning, Cllr Carter was unsure what Jackson 

Lane’s motivation for the proposed relocation was, but felt that the drivers were likely 

to be financial and also commented that the process was being driven by the Council. 

The Chair enquired what Cllr Carter’s comments were on the legal comments 

contained in the report which stated that there was no legal duty to consult on the 

matter. Cllr Carter reiterated that he was concerned by the risk of legal challenge and 

that he believed that the decision on Muswell Hill Library had set a precedent.  

The Leader of the Council set out some of the background information in relation to 
the decision. The decision was taken within the context of continued pressure on the 
Council’s revenue budget and its commitment to retain all nine libraries within the 
borough. The Committee was advised that the visitor numbers to Highgate Library had 
fallen from 68k in 2012/13 to 56k in 2016/17, which were the lowest for any of 
Haringey’s libraries.  
 
The Leader advised the Committee that the proposals for relocation came from 
Jacksons Lane. The Leader also advised that co-location was deemed beneficial 
because of; the prominence of the JLAC site, the fact that JLAC attracted around 200k 
visitors a year, the synergies that existed between the activities undertaken at JLAC 
and at Highgate Library, and the proximity of JLAC to the existing library site.  
 
She went on to say the in-principle Cabinet decision was taken in order to facilitate 
Jackson’s Lane bid for funding from the Arts Council, as the Arts Council required a 
formal commitment from the Council to provide match-funding. The feasibility study 
was not due to be completed until July and so an in-principle decision had been 
necessary to meet the Arts Council deadline.  
 
In order to assuage concerns that the feasibility study was a foregone conclusion a 
commitment was given at June Cabinet that match-funding would be found regardless 
of whether the co-location would proceed. The Leader questioned the efficacy of 
consulting with the public on relocation to a very nearby building, given the Council 
had a clear view that it was an opportunity to create a better, fully accessible library as 
part of a co-located service. It was suggested that it would be more meaningful and 
relevant to consult in the future on the service provided, for the co-production of the 
new library facility. The Leader set the different circumstances with Muswell Hill 



 

 

Library, where a potential relocation arose by happenstance and the Council were 
open-minded about the way ahead. She suggested there was little to compare 
between the two, other than that they were both libraries. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Leader advised that the proposal 
from JLAC had been the catalyst for the co-location and that there were no prior 
plans. However, consideration had to be given to the broader context of diminishing 
revenue budgets and falling numbers of visitors to the library. She confirmed that, if 
the feasibility study did not find the relocation would be feasible, then match-funding of 
£1m would still be found and the library would remain in its present location. The 
Committee heard there were at least £500k of condition works required at JLAC, 
which the Council, as freeholder, would need to fund regardless. This was part of the 
justification behind the match-funding commitment. In the eventuality that the 
feasibility study was supportive of relocation and the library were co-located at JLAC, 
then there would also be additional costs to be met in order to fit out the new library 
facility. Disposal of the current library site would help fund these costs. 
 
In response to a question, the Leader advised that refitting the existing Highgate 
Library building to make it more accessible was not in the scope of the feasibility 
study. The Cabinet report set out some clear principles that co-location would have to 
address in order to make the space work as a library and that these would be 
considered in conjunction with the outcome of the feasibility study. 
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, the Leader stated that, had the 
Cabinet not indicated its in-principle preference for co-location, there was a risk that 
residents would feel that any disposal of the existing site would not be carried out in 
an open and transparent manner.  
 
The Leader set out that the Council’s capital budget was under significant pressure, 
despite assertions made to the contrary. In response to a question as to whether the 
proposed relocation was driven by a need to generate saving, the Committee was 
advised that, apart from the potential for reduced overheads and reduced non-
domestic rates as a result of co-location, there were no revenue savings associated 
with the proposal.  
 
The Committee expressed a view that the issue of visitor numbers had to be 
considered within the context of the size of the library and its stock levels, as well as 
the types of visitors and the reasons for visiting. Highgate Library offered, for example, 
a quiet study location in contrast to say Wood Green library with its busy customer 
service centre. In response, it was suggested that the value of the library as a facility 
could be increased with greater numbers of people using it, which was an intention of 
co-location. These issues would be part of the consideration of the feasibility study. 
 
In response to a request for clarification on the nature of JLAC’s bid for Arts Council 
Funding, the Committee was advised that JLAC’s initial bid was developed to fund an 
upgrade of the facilities at Jackson’s Lane. Several months later they approached the 
Council with a proposal for a relocation of the library, which was subsequently 
included into the bid to Arts Council.  
  



 

 

Following further questions on the reasons behind the urgency involved and why the 
feasibility study was required at the end of July, the Committee was advised that this 
was due to the timetable for preparation of a more detailed bid to the Arts Council. 
The Committee noted that the Arts Council made an award of around £180k on 27th 
June, the purpose of which was to support further development of the bid for the next 
funding stage. A further funding stream of around £2.1m had been earmarked to come 
forward in stages over an 18 month period. The Council was required to provide 
match funding of £1m should further bids be successful. 
 
Clarification was sought on Councillor Carter’s concern that the land adjacent to the 
existing site was Metropolitan Open Land owned by TfL. It was also listed as a 
specially designated ecological site. In view of this, the Committee asked whether the 
land would potentially be sold if the existing library site were disposed of, and whether 
it could potentially go into the HDV. In response the Committee was assured that 
neither of those two outcomes would occur.  
 
In response to a question, officers confirmed that the upstairs space at Highgate 
Library had been taken into consideration in establishing the footprint of the library in 
comparing the site at JLAC. Officers also refuted visitor numbers had declined due to 
reduced opening hours, as there had been no formal reduction of hours at Highgate 
Library – though there had been instances where the library was closed due to staff 
shortages.  
 
Clerk’s note – at this point in the meeting, the Committee passed a motion to exclude 

the press and public to allow them to move to private session and discuss the exempt 

section of the report. The meeting then reconvened in public session at 21:40. These 

minutes follow the order of discussion shown at the agenda. 

The Committee AGREED that the decision did not fall out with the policy of budget 
framework. 
 
The Committee voted four in favour and one against to take no further action. Under 
the Council’s Call-in Procedure Rules, Cabinet’s decision could therefore be 
implemented immediately.  
 
The Committee agreed that further scrutiny work would be undertaken on the 
relocation of Highgate Library, following the outcome of the feasibility study, and that 
this would likely include an examination of the potential equalities impact of relocation 
and what other potential outcomes could be sought.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee agreed to take no further action, the original decision was thereby 
implemented.  
  
 

53. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 



 

 

That the Press and Public be excluded from the rest of the meeting by virtue of 
Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

54. CALL-IN: PROPOSED RELOCATION OF HIGHGATE LIBRARY SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the information contained in the exempt part of the report.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


